

## RESOLUTION No. 2024-021

## A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE SUBMISSION OF AN ANNEXATION PETITION FOR THE ALPINE LAKES ANNEXATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH W.S. § 15-1-403.

**WHEREAS,** on the 3<sup>RD</sup> day of May 2024 a Petition for Annexation of eligible territory has been filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Alpine by Palisades Investments, LLC, David Jenkins Revocable Living Trust, and James M McSweeny Revocable Trust.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Clerk has reviewed the petition hereby finds:

- i. The petition is signed and dated by a majority of the landowners of the area sought to be annexed.
- ii. The petition contans:
  - a. A legal description of the area sought to be annexed;
  - b. A request that the described territory be annexed;
  - c. A statement that each signer is an owner of land and a description of his land within the area proposed to be annexed; and
  - d. A map of the area.

Monica L. Chenault, Clerk/Treasurer

- iii. That no signature on the petition is dated one hundred eighty days prior to the date of filing the petition with the Deputy Clerk.
- iv. The Town Clerk determined within 10 days of the recipt of the petition via email that the petition substancially complies with W.S. § 15-1-403.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine that the Town Clerk is authorized to follow the procedure outlined in W.S. § 15-1-402, W.S. § 15-1-404, and W.S. § 15-1-406.

This resolution passed and adopted on this 21st day of May 2024.

Vote: \_\_\_ Yes, \_\_ No, \_\_ Absent, and \_\_ Abstain.

FOR THE TOWN OF ALPINE:

BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_
Eric Green, Mayor

ATTEST: